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ADDENDUM - SUGGESTED WIRING CONFIGURATION

SCHÉMA DE BRANCHEMENT SUGGÉRÉ

2015A3

A3

AUDI

HARDWARE VERSION FIRMWARE VERSION
VERSION DU MATÉRIEL VERSION DU LOGICIELDate:  xx-xx

HARDWARE VERSION : 3 
FIRMWARE VERSION : 4.0+ 

Service No :    000 102 04 2536

INTERFACE MODULE

Made in Canada
PATENTS PENDING US: 2007-228827-A1

www.fortinbypass.com

EVO

6Minimum

Parts required (not included) Pièces requises (Non incluses)

This manual may change without notice. 
www.ifar.ca for latest version. 

Ce Guide peut faire l'objet de changement sans préavis.
www.ifar.ca pour la récente version.

To complete the installation either use one of the existing keys or order a new valet key from 
Volkswagen, see next page for more information.
Pour compléter l'installation utilisez soit une des clés du véhicule ou commandez une clé valet 
de Volkswagen, voir page suivante pour plus d'information.

1x Vehicle Key
1x Fuse 1x Fusble

1x Clé du véhicule

Electric Ignition module
Module electrique d'ignition

Transponder wire
Red | Rouge

CAN HIGH
Orange/Green

CAN LOW
Orange/Brown

(+) Starter
Red | Rouge

(+) Ignition2
Green | Vert

(+)12V
Purple | Mauve

Left of Electric Ignition module
Gauche de Module electrique d'ignition

VESCM, above driver kick panel.
VESCM, en haut du panneau latéral
côté chauffeur.

(+) Ignition1
Yellow | Jaune

Foot Brake|Frein(pied)
Black/Red | Noir/Rouge

Under steering column
Sous la colonne de direction

(+)Accessory1
Blue | Bleu

[  ]
Minimum
0675.

Audi/Porsche
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Fuse
Fusible

AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION

B

Dk. Blue

Orange/Black

Orange

Green

Purple/White

Purple

Yellow

White

Red/Blue

Lt. Blue/Black

Green/White

Purple/Yellow
Pink/Black

Brown/White

Yellow/Black

Pink

Black

Green/Red

White/Black

Lt. Blue

Hand Brake

Tachometer

Foot Brake

Trunk Release

Door Status

Trunk Status

Unlock/Disarm

Lock/Arm

Ignition

Ground While Running(-)

(-)
(-)
(-)
(-)
(+)

(-)
(-)
(-)

(+/-)
(+)

IN

IN

IN

OUT

OUT

IN

IN

IN

IN

OUT

OUT

IN

OUT

OUT

IN

Hood Status

WHILE RUNNING 

LOCK/ARM

UNLOCK/DISARM

DOOR STATUS 

TRUNK STATUS

FOOT BRAKE

TACHOMETER

TRUNK RELEASE

HAND BRAKE

(-)

(-)
(-)
(-)
(-)

(+)
(+/-)
(-)
(-) IN RS10 

OUT RS11

IN RS12 

IN RS13 

IN RS15

IN RS16

OUT RS17

OUT RS18

OUT RS14 

A14

A13

A12

A11

A5

A4

A3

A2

A8

Yellow/Green

Yellow/Blue

Yellow/Red

White/Green
White/Blue

White/Red

NC1

NO1

COMM2

NC2

NO2

COMM1

Gray

Gray/Black

Brown

Orange/Brown

Orange/Green

CAN 2 HIGH

CAN 2 LOW

WITH | AVEC DATA-LINK:
ALWAYS REQUIRED
TOUJOURS REQUIS

NOT REQUIRED WITH 
DATALINK
NON REQUIS EN 
DATA-LINK

START

IGNITION1

PARKING LIGHT

ACCESSORY

12V BATTERY

Ground | Masse

RS8 OUT

RS6 OUT

RS5 OUT

RS4 OUT

RS2 IN

(-)
(+)

(+)

(+)

(+)
IGNITION2RS7 OUT (+)

PARKING LIGHTRS3 OUT (-)

RS1

REMOTE
STARTER

DÉMARREUR
À DISTANCE

WITH | AVEC DATA-LINK:
Direct connection

Branchement directe

(+)

A

D

C

KIA RIO - PUSH-TO-STARTWIRING CONNECTION | GUIDE DE BRANCHEMENTS         A3 - REG. KEY - AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION

C5

C4

C3

C2

C1

D6

D5

D4

D3

D1

D2

A11

A12

A13

A14

A15

A16

A17

A18

A19

A20

A1

A2

A3

A4

A5

A6
A7

A8
A9

A10

HOOD STATUS(-) IN RS9 A15

Cut

Ignition barrel
Barillet d'ignition

Transponder wire
Red
Rouge

D6

D4

D5

D4See  to 
learn more on how to do 
the key wrap.
Voir  pour 
apprendre comment faire 
le contournement de clé.

wirecolor.com

wirecolor.com

Green 
or Brown

Vert 
ou Brun

Electric Ignition 
module. White connector 
Back view.
 
Module electrique 
d'ignition. Connecteur
Blanc vue de dos.

(+) Starter
Red
Rouge

(+) Ignition2
Green
Vert

(+)12V
Purple
Mauve

(+) Ignition1
Yellow
Jaune

(+)Accessory
Blue
Bleu

CAN2 LOW
Orange/Brown

CAN2 HIGH
Orange/Green

Foot Brake | Frein(pied)
Black/Red 
Noir/Rouge

VESCM above
driver kick panel.
White 73-pin 
connector.
Back view.

Module VESCM, 
en haut panneau
latérale côté 
chauffeur.
Connecteur 73-pin
Blanc. Vue de dos

WITHOUT 
SANS 

DATA-LINK:
DATA-LINK:

Cut | Coupez Red
Black

Blue
White

B4
B3
B2
B1

Cut | Coupez

Black
Red 12V BATTERY

Ground

B4
B3

Electric Ignition 
module. Black 
connector Back view.
 
Module 
electrique d'ignition. 
Connecteur Noir 
Vue de dos

A1

C4 C3 RS2 RS5 RS6 RS7 RS8 D3

D2

Twisted pair in a
Black loom from 
transponder connector

Paire de Fils torsadés 
dans une gaine Noir 
provenant du connecteur 
Transpondeur

58

12345678

1314
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Service No :    000 102 04 2536

Date:  xx-xx

INTERFACE MODULE

Made in Canada
PATENTS PENDING US: 2007-228827-A1

www.fortinbypass.com

HARDWARE VERSION 
FIRMWARE VERSION 

Module label | Étiquette sur le module

EVO-ALL

Notice: Updated Firmware and Installation Guides
Updated fi rmware and installation guides are posted on our web site on a regular 
basis. We recommend that you update this module to the latest fi rmware and 
download the latest installation guide(s) prior to the installation of this product.

Notice: Mise à jour microprogramme et Guides d’installations
Des mises à jour du Firmware (microprogramme) et des guides d’installation 
sont mis en ligne régulièrement. Vérifi ez que vous avez bien la dernière version 
logiciel et le dernier guide d’installation avant l’installation de ce produit.

WARNING
The information on this sheet is provided on an (as is) basis with no representation or warranty of accuracy whatsoever. 
It is the sole responsibility of the installer to check and verify any circuit before connecting to it. Only a computer safe 
logic probe or digital multimeter should be used. FORTIN ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS assumes absolutely no liability or 
responsibility whatsoever pertaining to the accuracy or currency of the information supplied. The installation in every case 
is the sole responsibility of the installer performing the work and FORTIN ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS assumes no liability 
or responsibility whatsoever resulting from any type of installation, whether performed properly, improperly or any other 
way. Neither the manufacturer or distributor of this module is responsible of damages of any kind indirectly or directly 
caused by this module, except for the replacement of this module in case of manufacturing defects. This module must be 
installed by qualifi ed technician. The information supplied is a guide only. This instruction guide may change without 
notice. Visit www.fortinbypass.com to get the latest version.

MISE EN GARDE 
L’information de ce guide est fournie sur la base de représentation (telle quelle) sans aucune garantie de précision et 
d’exactitude. Il est de la seule responsabilité de l’installateur de vérifi er tous les fi ls et circuits avant d’effectuer les connexions. 
Seuls une sonde logique ou un multimètre digital doivent être utilisés. FORTIN SYSTÈMES ÉLECTRONIQUES n’assume 
aucune responsabilité de l’exactitude de l’information fournie. L’installation (dans chaque cas) est la responsabilité de 
l’installateur effectuant le travail. FORTIN SYSTÈMES ÉLECTRONIQUES n’assume aucune responsabilité suite à 
l’installation, que celle-ci soit bonne, mauvaise ou de n’importe autre type. Ni le manufacturier, ni le distributeur ne se 
considèrent responsables des dommages causés ou ayant pu être causés, indirectement ou directement, par ce module, 
excepté le remplacement de ce module en cas de défectuosité de fabrication. Ce module doit être installé par un technicien 
qualifi é. L’information fournie dans ce guide est une suggestion. Ce guide d’instruction peut faire l’objet de changement 
sans préavis. Consultez le www.fortinbypass.com  pour voir la plus récente version.

Copyright © 2006-2012,  FORTIN AUTO RADIO INC    ALL RIGHTS RESERVED  PATENT PENDING

TECH SUPPORT
Tél: 514-255-HELP (4357) 
       1-877-336-7797

ADDENDUM GUIDE
WEB UPDATE | MISE À JOUR INTERNET

www.fortinbypass.com
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